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44 MAINE MARITIME ACADEMY 

CHAP. 214 RESOLVES, 1953 

Chapter 213 

RESOL VE, Providing Additional Funds for the Maine State Offi<;e 
Building. 

Additional appropriation for new office building. Resolved: That there 
be, and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the 
general fund the sum of $500,000 for the purpose of completing the con­
structing and equipping of the state office building in Augusta and to re­
model State House Offices, Library and Highway Building. 

The appropriation provided by the provisions of this Resolve shall not 
lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes 
of this resolve have been accomplished. 

Effective December 23, 1954 

Chapter 214 

RESOL VE in Favor of Maine Maritime Academy. 

Emergency preamble. \iVhereas, appropriations for the Maine :Maritime 
Academy have not been sufficient to carryon the functions of the Academy; 
and 

\iVhereas, the education of our youth is essential and to continue this 
education additional funds are necessary; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emer­
gency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and -require the 
following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the 
public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Maine Maritime Academy; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, 
and hereby is, appropriated from the unappropriated surplus of the general 
fund of the state the sum of $I8,000 to carryon the functions of the Maine 
Maritime Academy until June 30, I955. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this 
resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective September 23, 1954 
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